74
AC MOTOR OPTIONS
Motorflange type: IEC56B14 / IEC63B14  / IEC71B14 / IEC80 B14 / IEC90 B14 / IEC100/112 B14
Service rate:  S3 30%
Insulation class: F = standard (leave blank)
Advise only if different than “F”
Protection Degree: IP54 ( leave blank)
IP65

Resistive load 10 A 16 A
Motor load 2 A 6 A
ORdERiNG KEY REFERENCES
Mechanical limit switches:
2FC1 = 2 Microswitches XCF (standard version)
3FC1 = 3 Microswitches XCF (standard version)
2FC2 = 2 Micro XGG
3FC2 = 3 Micro XGG
2FCD1 = 2 XCF Microswitches diode-wired
3FCD1 = 3 XCF Microswitches, 2 of them diode-wired
2FCD2 = 2 XGG Microswitches diode-wired
3FCD2 = 3 XGG Microswitches, 2 of them diode-wired
 (for DC motor only and for loads up to 10A)
iNTEGRaTEd MEChaNiCal liMiT SwiTChES
Changeover single-contact, cam-actuated micro-switches integrated onto actuator gearbox, getting movement by a small gearing con-
nected to lead screw.
System is thus protected and compact but its limit lies in long strokes: since the stroke is directly related to cams angle of rotation, with
long strokes this device is not able to perform.
Furthermore its stopping precision and repeatability are negatively affected by actuator non-self locking condition.
A potentiometer is also available for some of the gearbox ratios (hence speeds)  and limited lengths of the stroke to be controlled.
 In case integrated mechanical limit switches are delivered already adjusted, manual rotation of push-rod will cause adjustment
loss!
 Running against mechanical stop causes serious damages to actuator’s mechanical stroke limit device!
ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
79
2FC1 3FC1
2FCD
2FC2
3FCD
3FC2
2FC1/ 3FC1   Available on ALI2 ALI2-P ALI3 ALI3-P
2FCD/ 3 FCD Available on  ALI2 ALI2-P ALI3 ALI3-P ALI4, with
        10A max consumption.
2FC2/ 3FC2   Available on  ALI4 e ALI5; standard on AV3 ECV9092 EC
80
inductive sensors FCi
NA + NC
black
brown
white
blue
+
–
I
ORdERiNG KEY REFERENCES
inductive sensors:
2FCI = 2 Sensors  NO + NC
FCi inductive limit switches
DC voltage 5 ÷ 40 Vdc
Temperature range 25° ÷ 75°
Protection Level IP67
Switch status indicator YELLOW LED
FCIC  =  All-closed inductive switch
FCIA =   All-opened inductive switch
FCIC
FCIA
FC1 (Standard)
FC3
FC2 FC4
FCi POSiTiON
ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
81
Magnetic sensors are activated by a magnetic field generated by a magnetic ring fixed to the nut.
These reads are mounted on outer tube with brackets; outer tube shall therefore be built with non-magnetic materials.
The magnetic switches are fixed as shown in the figure, the customer can rotate at will by adjusting the bracket.
 Due to the size of the magnetic switches and to the so called switching band generated by the internal magnet the maximum
working stroke is reduced by a few millimetres. This switching band width differs according to actuators size.
SWITCH
MAGNETIC FIELD
MAGNETIC RING
SWITCHING BAND
Magnetic limit switches FCM
FCMC  = All-closed magnetic switch
FCMA = All-opened magnetic switch
 Supplied on ALI2 ALI2-P ALI3 ALI3-P ALI4 e ALI5
Circuit Reed NC
Circuit with normally closed Reed switch protected by a varistor against overvoltages caused when switching off, with LED indicator.
Circuit  PNP
Circuit with Hall-effect  switch and PNP outlet.
Protected against overvoltage spikes and reverse of polarity.
With LED indicator.
Circuit Reed NO
Circuit with normally open Reed switch protected by a varistor against overvoltages caused when switching off, with LED indicator.
FCM magnetic Limit switches
Performance
  Type    Type    PNP
Reed NC Reed NO
DC voltage 3 / 110 V 3 / 30 V 6 / 30 V
AC voltage 3 / 110 V 3 / 30 V /
25°C Current 0,5 A 0,1 A 0,20 A
Power 20 VA 6 VA 4 W
Supply cable PVC 2 x 0,14 mm PVC 2 x 0,14 mm PVC 3 x 0,14 mm
Cablelenght 2500 mm
Protection IP67
NC Reed Circuit PNP Circuit
Load
Bl  Bl Br
NO Reed Circuit
Bl Br
Br
Bk
+
-
FCMC
FCMA
Magnetic limit switches:
2FCM0 = 2 Sensors circuit Reed NC
(standard version without prior information)
2FCM1 = 2 Sensors circuit Reed NO
2FCM2 = 2 Sensors PNP
ORdERiNG KEY REFERENCES
82
Version with limitswitches and Poteniometer
1 2 3
R4.5

iNTEGRaTEd liMiT SwiTChES aNd POTENTiOMETER
Stroke Control devices assembly
ORdERINg KEy REFERENCES
Potentiometers:
POT01A = 1 k Ohm
POT05A = 5 k Ohm
POT10A = 10 k Ohm
(to be adjusted by end-user)
Potentiometer
Absolute feedback for actuator position monitoring: it can be installed alone or together with limit switches, so to achieve end positions
control also. Potentiometer movement comes from the same gearing of the integrated limit switches therefore is has the same limit: long
strokes cannot be controlled. Please refer to each actuator performance table to know max achievable length.
Furthermore potentiometer electric angle cannot always be achieved.
Version with Poteniometer only
Not Supplied on ALI1 e ALI1-P L02 L03.
ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
83
+ Vdc
0 Vdc
LINE DRIVER
Out
Out
+ Vdc
0 Vdc
PUSH-PULL
Out
Rosso / Red ÷Vdc
Nero / Black 0 Vdc
Ver de / Green A
Giallo / Yellow B
Blu / Blue Z
Marrone / Brown -A
Arancione / Orange -B
Bianco / White -Z
Encoder mounted on dC motors(see table below)
Encoder mounted on aC motors
Bidirectional incremental encoder, with (standard) or without zero-pulse, protection IP54.
available ppr: 50 / 100 / 200 / 400 / 500 / 512 / 1000 / 1024 (standard)
available output circuits: line drive 5 Vdc (standard) Push Pull 24 Vdc / Open Collector NPN 10 -30 Vdc / OpenCollector PNP 10 -30
Vdc.
ENCOdER
incremental Encoder
An incremental rotative transducer converts spinning movement into digital pulses. It can be installed on actuator, by using a longer
worm-screw extension (rotating at the same speed of the motor) and coming out from the gearbox on opposite side of motor, or directly
on AC or DC motors.
Its digital output allows for a relative (not absolute) feedback on actuator position, hence, every time machinery is resetted, encoder shall
be given the zero position.
Model Encoder features wiring diagram Type Encoder
ALI1
ALI1-P
• Power supply    5 V....24Vdc
• PUSH-PULL
• 2 channel - 4 ppr square wave
• Max output current: 20 mA
See Wiring Diagram
Ali1
ALI2
ALI2-P
ALI3
ALI3-P
• Power supply    5 V....24Vdc
• NPN open collector
• 2 channel - 1 ppr square wave
• Max output current: 100 mA
E01
L02
• Power supply    3,8 V....24Vdc
• NPN + pull-up resistor 3,9 KW
• 1channel 4 ppr square wave
• Max output current: 100 mA

L03
EC
ORdERiNG KEY REFERENCES
Encoder:
only on DC motor)
E01 = NPN  2 channel 1 ppr
(only on AC motor)
E05 = Push Pull 1024 ppr
E06 = Line Drive 1024 ppr  (standard)
E07 = Open Collector NPN
E08 = Open Collector PNP
(only on actuator housing)
E00 = Push Pull 2 channels 4 ppr
E09 = Push Pull 1024 ppr
E10 = Line Drive 1024 ppr
E11 = Open Collector NPN
E12 = Open Collector PNP
E13 = Encoder  not considered above
        (according to customer request)
Only for l02:
E10= NPN 1 channel 4 ppr
Only for l03:
E50= NPN 2 channels 4 ppr
ON REQUEST
ACCESSORIES AND OPTIONS
85
antirotation device
Option “l”
The Anti-rotation device avoids push rod spinning around its own axis when travelling: it is essential in case of not guided load.
Antirotation device
When the anti-rotation device is selected, the front-end  is oriented to the rear-end in the assembly phase.
The anti-rotation device is made in different ways depending on  actuators model.
Antirotation device
Torque limiter
Option “S”
It is assembled  between  motor and gearbox to prevent occasional overload.
Available for DC and AC motors with IEC flange.
As to dimensions contact Technical Department.
Note: Torque limiter reacts at 150-160% of nominal load.
Torque limiter  cannot be used as stroke control device with actuator getting to mechanical end-stops. In this way you will lose
the torque limiter setting and get it unuseful
86
Shaft on motor opposite side
Available for models ALI4 and ALI5
As to dimensions contact Technical Department.
Shaft on motor opposite side available only on ALI4 and ALI4-F
65.8
26.3
164
Ø
10
11
.2
Ø40
M5
3
Shaft on motor opposite side available for ALI5
93 68.5
30
5 20
12
.5